costs   2.8   1.7   6.3   40.6   —   7.0   58.4

Adjusted operating income (loss)
(non-GAAP) $ 16.8   $ 52.9   $ 31.4   $ 105.7   $ —   $ (35.5)  $ 171.3
Adjusted operating margin (non-
GAAP)   10.5%   20.9%   13.3%   35.1%   18.0%

_______________

Adjusted operating income (loss) is not a measure of �nancial performance under U.S. GAAP and should not be

considered as an alternative to operating income (loss) in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Management believes that

adjusted operating income (loss) facilitates useful period-to-period comparisons of our �nancial results and this

information is used by us in evaluating internal performance. Our calculation of these non-GAAP measures may not

be comparable to the calculations of similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

18

CHART INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING SEGMENT ORDERS TO PRO FORMA ORDERS, SALES TO PRO FORMA SALES AND GROSS PROFIT TO PRO FORMA

GROSS PROFIT
 (Dollars in millions)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

Cryo Tank
Solutions

Heat Transfer
Systems

Specialty
Products

Repair, Service
& Leasing

Intersegment
Eliminations   Corporate   Consolidated

Orders $ 155.0   $ 302.2   $ 293.2   $ 319.7   $ (7.0)   $ —  $ 1,063.1
Less: Orders from American Fan,
Co�mco and Cryo Di�usion
(divested in fourth quarter 2023)   2.9   4.7   7.6   8.7   —   —   23.9
Pro forma orders (non-GAAP) $ 152.1   $ 297.5   $ 285.6   $ 311.0   $ (7.0)   $ —  $ 1,039.2

Sales $ 152.7   $ 236.0   $ 236.7   $ 298.7   $ (16.0)   $ —  $ 908.1
Less: Sales from American Fan,
Co�mco and Cryo Di�usion
(divested in fourth quarter 2023)   5.5   7.0   6.9   13.1   —   —   32.5
Pro forma sales (non-GAAP) $ 147.2   $ 229.0   $ 229.8   $ 285.6   $ (16.0)  $ —  $ 875.6

Gross Pro�t $ 28.8   $ 67.3   $ 61.0   $ 123.5   $ —   $ —  $ 280.6
Less: Gross Pro�t from American
Fan, Co�mco and Cryo Di�usion
(divested in fourth quarter 2023)   1.6   2.1   3.9   3.9   —   —   11.5

Pro forma gross pro�t (non-GAAP) $ 27.2   $ 65.2   $ 57.1   $ 119.6   $ —   $ —  $ 269.1
Pro forma gross pro�t margin
(non-GAAP)   18.5%   28.5%   24.8%   41.9%   —%   30.7%

_______________

Pro forma orders, pro forma sales, pro forma gross pro�t and pro forma gross pro�t margin are not measures of

�nancial performance under U.S. GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to orders, sales, gross pro�t

and gross pro�t margin in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Management believes that pro forma orders, pro forma

sales, pro forma gross pro�t and pro forma gross pro�t margin facilitate useful period-to-period comparisons of

our �nancial results and this information is used by us in evaluating internal performance. Our calculation of these